From,

Abhishek Kumar Chaturvedi, Additional District & Sessions Judge, F.T.C.(I), Kanpur Dehat.

To,

The Registrar General, Hon'ble Allahabad High Court, Allahabad.

Subject:- Clarification sought by Hon'ble Court in respect of intimation about purchase of flat at Parijat Apartment, Gomti Nagar, Lucknow.

Sir,

With due respect on the subject mentioned above I have to submit that, I had intimated Hon'ble Court regarding purchase of flat at Parijat Apartment, Gomti Nagar, Lucknow vide e services app on 04/09/2020 bearing application ID No.996, in respect of which three objections were raised. In respect of those objections my submissions are as under:-

- Complete & attested copy of passbook of my S.B. A/C No. 30017325053 in SBI PBB, Gomti Nagar, Lucknow branch of last six months is submitted along with this letter as annexure-1. A payment of Rs. 6,15,047.20/- was made from my salary account on 11/12/2020 against the purchase of flat for the purpose of e-stamp collection. The said amount was in my savings account from my savings made in this service as well as from my service as a judicial officer in State of Bihar since October 2007.
- 2. It is clarified that the amount taken from my father Sri. H. S. Chaturvedi, to the tune of Rs. 27,32,702/-, was a gift, and 'Consent letter' for the same is annexed along with this letter as **annexure-2**.
- 3. It is further clarified that I had not obtained prior permission of Hon'ble Court for obtaining money i.e. Rs. 27,32,702/- from my father, as the amount that was given by him to me was a gift and not a loan, as has been submitted in his consent letter.

It is therefore most humbly prayed that the aforesaid clarification may kindly be placed before Hon'ble Court for kind intimation.

Regards,

Yours truly, when you all

Abhishek Kumar Chaturvedi, Additional District & Sessions Judge, F.T.C.(I), Kanpur Dehat. I.D. No.- UP 1740